
    National Science Foundation  •  Office of Inspector General 
   4201 Wilson Boulevard, Suite I-1135, Arlington, Virginia 22230 

MEMORANDUM 

Date: July 8, 2016 

To: Dale Bell 
Director, Division of Institution and Award Support 

Jamie French  
Acting Director, Division of Grants and Agreements 

From: Marie A. Maguire  
Assistant Inspector General for Audit (Acting) 

Subject: Audit Report No. 16-1-021, 
Columbia University 

This memo transmits the WithumSmith+Brown (WSB) report for the audit of costs totaling 
approximately $251 million charged by Columbia University (Columbia) to its sponsored 
agreements with the National Science Foundation (NSF) during the period April 1, 2010 through 
March 31, 2013.   

The auditors found that costs Columbia charged to its NSF sponsored agreements did not always 
comply with applicable Federal and NSF award requirements.  The auditors questioned $1,201,755 
of costs claimed on 53 NSF awards.  Specifically, the auditors noted: $774,976 in senior personnel 
salary charges that exceeded NSF’s two-month limit; $343,794 in unreasonable equipment, 
materials, and supplies expenses; $31,382 in unsupportable and unallocable expenses; $25,991 in 
unreasonable and unallowable transactions; $22,414 in transactions after award expiration; and 
$3,198 in purchases before award effective date. These questioned costs resulted in six areas 
identified where Columbia’s controls could be improved to ensure compliance with laws and 
regulations.  

The auditors found that Columbia properly accounted for and segregated NSF ARRA-funded 
awards in the accounting system. Additionally, the ARRA reports were reasonable, accurate, and 
timely. For the quarters ending December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2013, expenditures and jobs 
creation were verified without exception. The allowability of costs reported for these awards were 
tested in conjunction with the other NSF awards. The auditors questioned $5,006 in 5 ARRA 
awards which included 3 awards with expenditures in the amount of $2,843 related to senior 
personnel that exceeded the two-month NSF salary limit and 2 awards with expenditures in the 
amount of $2,163 related to unreasonable or unallowable transactions. These amounts are reflected 
in the amounts in the previous paragraph.  



2 

 

The auditors included six recommendations in the report for NSF concerning resolving the 
questioned costs and strengthening administrative and management controls.  Columbia provided 
its response to the report and recommendations on June 21, 2016 which is attached in its entirety 
in the report in Appendix A.  In accordance with Office of Management and Budget Circular A-
50, Audit Followup, please provide a written corrective action plan to address the report’s 
recommendations.  In addressing the report’s recommendations, this corrective action plan should 
detail specific actions and associated milestone dates.  Please provide the action plan within 60 
calendar days of the date of this memorandum.   
 
OIG Oversight of Audit 

 
To fulfill our responsibilities under generally accepted government auditing standards, we: 
 

• Reviewed WSB’s approach and planning of the audit;  
• Evaluated the qualifications and independence of the auditors;  
• Monitored the progress of the audit at key points;  
• Coordinated periodic meetings with WSB and NSF officials, as necessary, to discuss audit 

progress, findings, and recommendations;  
• Reviewed the audit report, prepared by WSB to ensure compliance with generally accepted 

government auditing standards; and  
• Coordinated issuance of the audit report.  

 
WSB is responsible for the attached auditor’s report on Columbia and the conclusions expressed 
in the report.  We do not express any opinion on the conclusions presented in WSB’s audit report. 
 
We thank your staff for the assistance that was extended to the auditors during this audit.  If you 
have any questions regarding this report, please contact Keith Nackerud at 303-844-5745.  
 
Attachment 
 
cc:  Alex Wynnyk, Branch Chief, CAAR 
 Rochelle Ray, Team Leader, CAAR 
 Michael Van Woert, Executive Officer, NSB 
 Ruth David, Audit & Oversight Committee Chairperson, NSB 
 Christina Sarris, Assistant General Counsel, OD 
 Kaitlin McDonald, Program Analyst, OD 
  
   



Columbia University 
Audit of Incurred Costs for 

National Science Foundation Awards 
For the Period April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2013 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

Independent Auditors’ Report ....................................................................................................................... 1 

Results in Brief ............................................................................................................................................. 2 

Findings and Recommendations ................................................................................................................... 2 

Appendix A: Awardee Response ................................................................................................................ 17 

Appendix B: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology .................................................................................... 27 

Appendix C: Questioned Cost Summary by Award ................................................................................... 29 

Appendix D: Quesitoned Cost Senior Salary Summary by Instance .......................................................... 32 

ACRONYMS 

AAG Award & Administration Guide 
ACMS Award Cash Management Service 
ARRA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 
CFR 
Columbia 

Code of Federal Regulation 
Columbia University 

DIAS Division of Institution and Award Support 
FAQ Frequently Asked Question 
FDP Federal Demonstration Partnership 
FFR Federal Financial Report 
IPA Intergovernmental Personnel Act 
NSF National Science Foundation  
OIG Office of Inspector General 
OMB Office of Management and Budget 
PI Principal Investigator 



 

1 
 

Independent Auditors’ Report 

The National Science Foundation (NSF) is an independent Federal agency created by the National 
Science Foundation Act of 1950 (P.L. 810-507). Its mission is “to promote the progress of science; to 
advance the national health, prosperity, and welfare; and to secure the national defense.” NSF is also 
committed to ensuring an adequate supply of the Nation’s scientists, engineers, and science educators. 
NSF funds research and education in science and engineering by awarding grants and contracts to 
educational and research institutions in all parts of the United States. Through grants, cooperative 
agreements, and contracts, NSF enters into relationships with non-federal organizations to fund research 
education initiatives and assist in supporting internal program operations. Columbia University 
(Columbia) is an NSF grant recipient. 

Columbia is a private, nonsectarian, nonprofit institution of higher education with activities concentrated 
at two locations in New York City and extending around the globe. Columbia provides instruction 
through sixteen undergraduate, graduate, and professional schools. It operates a variety of research 
institutes and a library system to support its teaching, learning, and research activities. Columbia performs 
research, training, and other services under grants and contracts with agencies of the federal government 
and other sponsoring organizations. Columbia enrolls approximately 29,000 full-time and part-time 
students and employs approximately 14,950 full-time employees, including 5,575 full-time faculty 
members and research staff.  Columbia has maintained consistent growth in their research funding over 
the last 10 years, and in fiscal year 2013 received $477.1 million in sponsored research funds. Of the total 
$477.1 million, NSF was the second largest contributor at $77.8 million. Because Columbia is one of the 
largest recipients of NSF award dollars, NSF-Office of Inspector General (OIG) selected Columbia for 
audit. 
 
WithumSmith+Brown, under contract with the NSF-OIG, audited the costs claimed by Columbia to NSF 
for the period beginning April 1, 2010 and ending March 31, 2013. Our audit objectives were to:             
1) identify and report on instances of unallowable, unallocable, and unreasonable costs; 2) identify and 
report on instances of noncompliance with regulations, federal financial assistance requirements, and the 
provisions of the NSF award agreements related to the transactions selected; and to 3) determine the 
reasonableness, accuracy and timeliness of the awardee’s American Recovery and Reinvestment  Act of 
2009 (ARRA) quarterly reporting, including reporting the jobs created under ARRA and grant 
expenditures for the two most recent quarters.  

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards which require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to 
provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that  



 

2 
 

the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit 
objectives. Our objectives, scope, methodology, and criteria are more fully detailed in Appendix B. 
 
Results in Brief 
 
To aid in determining reasonableness, allowability, and allocability of costs, we obtained from Columbia 
all awards for which costs were reported to NSF during the period of April 1, 2010, through March 31, 
2013. This provided an audit universe of approximately $251 million, in approximately 129,000 
transactions, across 920 individual NSF awards.  

Of the $251 million in the universe, our audit questioned $1,201,755 of costs claimed on 53 NSF awards 
because Columbia did not comply with federal and NSF award requirements. Specifically, we noted: 
$774,976 in senior personnel salary charges that exceeded NSF’s two-month limit; $343,794 in 
unreasonable equipment, materials, and supplies expenses; $31,382 in unsupportable and unallocable 
expenses; $25,991 in unreasonable and unallowable transactions; $22,414 in transactions after award 
expiration; and $3,198 in purchases before award effective date. These questioned costs resulted in six 
areas identified where Columbia controls could be improved to ensure compliance with laws and 
regulations.  

The universe of NSF ARRA-funded awards included approximately $30 million of expenditures, in more 
than 15,000 transactions, across 65 NSF awards. Our review found that Columbia properly accounted for 
and segregated NSF ARRA-funded awards in the accounting system. Additionally, the ARRA reports 
were reasonable, accurate, and timely. For the quarters ending December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2013, 
expenditures and jobs creation were verified without exception. The allowability of costs reported for 
these awards were tested in conjunction with the other NSF awards. We questioned $5,006 in 5 ARRA 
awards which included 3 awards with expenditures in the amount of $2,843 related to senior personnel 
that exceeded the two-month NSF salary limit and 2 awards with expenditures in the amount of $2,163 
related to unreasonable or unallowable transactions. 

Columbia reviewed and agreed with the facts for $205,494 in questioned costs: 1) $135,447 in 
unreasonable equipment, materials and supplies charges; 2) $22,564 in unsupportable and unallocable 
expenses; 3) $25,069 in unreasonable or unallowable transactions; and 4) $22,414 in transactions 
purchased after award expiration. Columbia did not agree with $996,261 in questioned costs: 1) $774,976 
in salary charges that exceeded NSF limits on senior salary; 2) $208,347 in unreasonable equipment, 
materials and supplies charges; 3) $8,818 in unsupportable and unallocable expenses; 4) $922 in 
unreasonable or unallowable transactions; and 5) $3,198 in purchases before award effective date. The 
findings are outlined in our report and presented by award in Appendix C. Additional information 
concerning the questioned items was provided separately by OIG to the Division of Institution and Award 
Support, Cost Analysis and Audit Resolution Branch. 
 
Findings and Recommendations 
 
Finding 1 – Exceeded NSF Limits on Senior Salary 

Our review of the accounting and reporting of NSF senior salary costs revealed that Columbia does not 
adequately track/monitor senior personnel costs relative to the NSF two-month salary limit. Our review 
identified senior personnel whose salary exceeded the NSF two-month salary limit. 

Per NSF grant terms and conditions, grantees are fully responsible for the adherence to NSF policies. One 
such condition relates to senior personnel. Per the NSF Award & Administration Guide (AAG), Chapter 



3 

V, Allowability of Cost, Section 1, Salaries, Wages, and Fringe Benefits, “NSF normally limits salary 
compensation for senior project personnel on awards made by the Foundation, to no more than two 
months of their regular salary in any one year. This limit includes salary received from all NSF funded 
grants…any compensation for such personnel in excess of two months must be disclosed in the proposal 
budget, justified in the budget justification, and must be specifically approved by NSF in the award 
notice.” 

Using data analytics, we extracted employees appearing to exceed the two-month NSF senior salary 
limitation. We provided the list of potential salary overcharges to Columbia for review. Columbia’s 
Office of Research Policy & Indirect Costs, Office of the Controller identified and excluded employees: 
1) exempt from the two-month limit; or 2) not senior personnel per the award documentation. Columbia
also reviewed and corrected the salary rates as necessary. The final list of individuals confirmed by 
Columbia was examined, and the facts were verified with the award documentation and salary support 
(see Appendix D for detail by instance). After examining Columbia’s documentation, we identified 
questioned costs as follows: 

Salary Fringe Benefit Overhead Total Over 
$  774,976 

The following schedule shows the breakout of questioned costs by the number of months in excess of the 
NSF senior salary policy (see Appendix C for detail by award). 

Unallowable 
Months 

Instances 
Over Salary Fringe Benefit Overhead Total Over 

0 – 0.9 8  $     $  $    142,823 
1 – 1.9 11        323,439 
2 – 2.9 1    52,135 
5 – 5.9 1    149,815 
6 – 6.9 1       49,547 
7 – 7.9 1    57,217 

23  $  $  774,976 

These overcharges were due to a lack of effective monitoring caused by an over-reliance on rebudgeting 
authority. As a result, $774,976 in salary, fringe benefits and overhead on 34 NSF awards is questioned. 
Had Columbia effectively monitored its senior personnel salary costs, these overcharges would not have 
occurred. Without a process in place to ensure that senior personnel do not exceed the NSF two-month 
limit, there is the increased risk that funds may not be spent in accordance with NSF requirements.  

Columbia claims to have relied on an informal November 2010 Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) 
document on Proposal Preparation and Award Administration which states “NSF did not change the 
terms and conditions or any of our post-award prior approval requirements. Therefore, under the normal 
rebudgeting authority, an awardee could internally approve an increase of salary after an award is made. 
No prior approval by NSF is necessary.” However, the FAQ document is non-authoritative and 
contradicts the NSF requirement per the AAG which was in effect during the audit period. The FAQ 
simply states that awardees can increase salaries after an award is made. It did not waive the existing limit 
in the AAG; in fact, the FAQ states, “NSF has not changed the terms and conditions or any of our post-
award prior approval requirements.” Therefore, we question the $774,976 in overcharges that NSF did not 
approve. 



 

4 
 

Columbia’s administrative and management controls were not adequately designed to facilitate 
monitoring of senior personnel salary limits which resulted in unallowable costs.  Per Columbia, 
Researchers at the Lamont Observatory, including Lamont Research Professors, are appointed as Officers 
of Research by the University; they are not “faculty,” who are appointed as Officers of Instruction. 
Columbia indicated that Officers of Research at Lamont do not receive a regular institutional salary from 
the University in the same manner as University faculty.  Furthermore, salaries of Officers of Research are 
largely supported by sponsored research funds, rather than by the general university funds that support 
salaries for Officers of Instruction.  As a result, Columbia continued it is common practice for Lamont 
researchers to charge a substantial portion of their salaries to grants, including NSF grants. Columbia 
contended they are cognizant of NSF’s guidance regarding the charging to NSF awards of salaries in 
excess of two months for Officers of Instruction, and as a result, in instances where proposals include 
senior staff who hold an appointment of Lamont Research Professor, a justification clarifying that such 
senior staff are not Officers of Instruction is included in the proposal, together with their salary detail. 
Upon receipt of the NSF Notice of Award, including the approved budget, Columbia stated they consider 
the senior salary charges approved by NSF. Columbia believes they have complied with the applicable 
NSF guidance and received award approval based on the proposed budget. Columbia further indicated 
senior salary charges are applied to the awards in accordance with the budget, which often results in more 
than two months’ salary being charged to NSF grants.  
 
Per the Grant Proposal Guide (GPG) Exhibit II-7, senior personnel, defined by NSF as Principal 
Investigators (PIs), Co-PIs, or faculty, are jointly responsible for the direction of the project. These 
individuals, identified by Columbia on the award budget, are the senior personnel responsible for the 
project and subject to the two-month salary limit. NSF’s Award and Administration Guide states, “Any 
compensation for such personnel in excess of two months must be disclosed in the proposal budget, 
justified in the budget justification, and must be specifically approved by NSF in the award notice”. The 
questioned salary charges for the individuals included in this finding exceeded the months approved by 
NSF. 
 
Recommendation 1:   

We recommend that the NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support (DIAS) address 
and resolve the following Columbia recommendations: 

a. Work with NSF to resolve the $774,976 of questioned costs; and 
b. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes for senior personnel to 

ensure NSF salary limits are not exceeded. 
 
Summary of Awardee Response:  

Columbia does not agree with this finding. The University has determined that the senior salary costs in 
question were allowable and properly allocated to the grants in question in accordance with NSF policy. 
The majority of the costs questioned relate to researchers who are appointed as Officers of Research by 
the University; they are not "faculty," who Columbia appoints as Officers of Instruction. Salaries of 
Officers of Research are largely supported by sponsored research funds, rather than by the general 
University funds that support salaries for Officers of Instruction. As a result, they are not equivalent to the 
fully University supported, 9-month faculty principal investigators (PIs) who appear to be the intended 
subjects of the 2-month salary limitation. Moreover, salary in excess of the two month limitation is 
budgeted, justified and approved by NSF via incorporation of the budget in the applicable award 
notification, in accordance with NSF policy. Columbia has complied with NSF policy as published in its 
2009 Proposal and Award Policies and Procedures Guide (PAPPG). A significant portion of the 



 

5 
 

remaining questioned costs result from re-budgeting of senior personnel salaries. Columbia has relied on 
the guidance provided by NSF regarding the ability of institutions to rebudget senior salaries after the 
award is made. NSF clarified its policy in the 2010 FAQ. In addition, consistent with Columbia's 
understanding of NSF policy, we have noted that NSF appears to have supported positions similar to 
Columbia's by other major research with regard to the application of the NSF policy for senior salary 
charges.  
 
See Appendix A for the complete Columbia response. 
 
Auditor Comments: 

Although Columbia contends they received approval to exceed the salary limit through the budget 
proposal process, the questioned costs in this finding relate to instances where the salary months exceeded 
what was approved by NSF.  Columbia agreed that these individuals’ salaries exceeded the NSF approved 
salary limit, however, their reliance on rebudgeting authority resulted in questioned costs based on the 
official NSF policy applicable during the audit period.  Columbia interpreted the November 2010 FAQ on 
Proposal Preparation and Award Administration which states, NSF has not “changed the terms and 
conditions or any of our post-award prior approval requirements. Therefore, under the normal rebudgeting 
authority, an awardee can internally approve an increase of salary after an award is made,” to mean the 
two-month salary limit on senior personnel could be disregarded post award. The FAQ made no mention 
of the ability to disregard or violate the NSF AAG. Furthermore, informal communication in a FAQ does 
not supersede the official policy per the AAG. Therefore, the report finding remains as previously stated. 

 
Finding 2 – Unreasonable Equipment, Materials and Supplies Charges 

We found that equipment, materials, and supply expenses totaling $343,794 charged to 13 NSF awards 
were not necessary or reasonable in accordance with 2 CFR 220 (OMB Circular A-21). 

According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C, to be allowable for a federal grant, a cost must be 
allocable to the federal award and be necessary and reasonable for the administration and performance of 
the award.  Furthermore, Section C.3 provides that a reasonable cost is one that a “prudent person” would 
have incurred under similar circumstances. 

2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4 states that a “…cost is allocable to a sponsored agreement if it is 
incurred solely to advance the work under the sponsored agreement; it benefits both the sponsored 
agreement and other work of the institution, in proportions that can be approximated through use of 
reasonable methods….  The recipient institution is responsible for ensuring that costs charged to a 
sponsored agreement are allowable, allocable, and reasonable under these cost principles.” Section A 
states “the accounting practices of individual colleges and universities must support the accumulation of 
costs as required by the principles, and must provide for adequate documentation to support costs charged 
to sponsored agreements.” 
Equipment and Materials Purchases at End of Award 

We questioned $222,774 on eight awards for equipment purchased near the award expiration that did not 
appear to benefit the award or that did not appear reasonable or prudent considering the limited time 
remaining on the awards. 
  

• $75,788 for the purchase of equipment used to examine the  
 Per Columbia, personnel made transitions faster than expected which enabled them to 

purchase equipment they considered to be allowable under the terms agreed to for federal 



 

6 
 

demonstration project participants. The installation was completed with the aim of finalizing 
project research. However, this equipment, purchased June 30, 2011 on a nine-year award that 
expired August 31, 2011, was only available for 2 percent of the NSF grant life (62 out of 3,285 
days);  

• $40,000 for the purchase of equipment ($16,000 for a  on March 23, 2010 and 
$24,000 for the purchase of a ) on May 25, 2010, on a three-year award that 
expired on July 31, 2010. The equipment budget was zero in the original and revised NSF award 
budgets.  Between the two purchases, 13 percent of the total NSF award budget was spent on 
unplanned equipment with less than 6 months remaining on the award. The  was 
available for only 12 percent of the NSF grant life (130 out of 1,080 days) and the  was 
available for only 6 percent of the NSF grant life (67 out of 1,080 days). Columbia did not 
provide adequate evidence that the purchases provided benefit to the award.  Therefore, the 
charges do not appear reasonable; 

• $35,000 for the purchase of a Two  costing $70,000 were purchased three 
months before the NSF award expiration. The questioned unit was purchased as an active spare in 
case of unit failure, but was never used for this NSF award. The unused , purchased on 
December 31, 2011, on a four-year award that expired March 31, 2012, was not necessary for the 
performance of this NSF award; 

• $20,566 for the purchase of various parts. The parts, shipped on October 1, 2010 after the NSF 
award expired on September 30, 2010, were not received until after award expiration and 
therefore could not have benefitted this NSF award; 

• $17,788 for the purchase of a laser. Columbia stated that the purchase benefited the project 
because a loaner laser, which is the same as the one eventually purchased, was used on the project 
during 2011. However, the purchase made in December 2011 was not received until May 2012, 
five months after the NSF award expiration on December 31, 2011;  

• $14,427 for the purchase of . Columbia purchased 28 
 costing $25,330 and charged 36 percent of the total cost to the 

NSF award. No explanation for the allocation methodology used was provided. Furthermore, the 
equipment delivered on February 22, 2010 for an award that expired February 28, 2010 was 
available for one percent of the NSF grant life (6 out of 546 days).  Columbia agreed that this 
expenditure was unreasonable and will reverse the charge;  

• $13,501 for the purchase of additional disk storage and a work station. Per Columbia, the 
additional disk storage for the computer cluster, and workstation enabled efficient pre-processing 
of some of the data and continued to be used past the NSF award expiration for similar purposes. 
However, the storage purchased on June 6, 2012 and the work station purchased on June 13, 2012 
on a three-year award that expired on June 30, 2012 were available for less than two percent of 
the grant life (24 out of 1,095 days); and 

• $5,704 for the purchase of a computer. Per Columbia, a laboratory computer was necessary to 
carry out the NSF award, because 1) the award is specifically and solely for computation; 2) the 
need to connect continuously from the laboratory to NSF-supported supercomputer sites; 3) the 
old computer was becoming progressively less effective at carrying out high-speed data transfers; 
and 4) the computer support contract was expiring. However, the computer, purchased on May 3, 
2013, on a four-year award that expired on July 31, 2013 was only available for 6 percent of the 
NSF grant life (89 out of 1,460 days). 
 

Equipment Allocations 

We questioned $70,320 for equipment purchased by one PI and charged to three awards with equipment 
budgets of zero. For each transaction, the PI stated the equipment was not used exclusively by the NSF 
award to which the purchase was charged, but by multiple awards. Specifically, we question: 



 

7 
 

• $30,700 for the purchase of  and a  Per Columbia, the 
equipment was necessary to produce measurements for this NSF award. However, per Columbia, 
the equipment was not used exclusively on this award. Additionally, the NSF award had no 
equipment budget, nine percent of the budget was used to purchase this equipment, and the 
purchase was made during the first 100 days of this three year award. Columbia agreed that this 
expenditure was unreasonable and will reverse the charge;  

• $29,620 for the purchase of an  ($10,495),  ($9,100), and a  
 ($10,025) within the first six months of the award. The original NSF award budget for 

equipment, materials and supplies was reduced due to a NSF requested funding reduction. We are 
not questioning the rebudgeting authority of Columbia. We are questioning whether it was 
reasonable or prudent for the awardee to purchase equipment in the first six months of the award.  
The equipment was not used exclusively on this award and the revised budget significantly 
reduced the equipment, materials and supplies budget keeping most of the original budget for the 
graduate students intact.  Columbia agreed that this expenditure was unreasonable and will 
reverse the charge; and  

• $10,000 for partial payment of a laser system repair. The invoice totaling $56,667 showed an 
amount due of $16,667. Columbia stated that there was no allocation; however, only $10,000 of 
the $16,667 was charged to this NSF award. An explanation of where the previously invoiced 
amount of $40,000 and the remaining $6,667 was charged was requested but never received. 
Additionally, the original NSF award equipment budget was zero and the materials and supplies 
budget was reduced by 66 percent due to the NSF requested funding reductions. The reduction 
was to be supplemented by other internal sources. We are not questioning the rebudgeting 
authority of Columbia, we are questioning whether it was reasonable or prudent for the awardee 
to claim the equipment charges on this award when the equipment was not used exclusively on 
this award, there was an equipment budget of zero, the materials and supplies budget was 
reduced, and an adequate explanation for the allocation has not been provided. Columbia agreed 
that this expenditure was unreasonable and will reverse the charge. 
 

We questioned $31,491 for purchases of infrared camera equipment that did not benefit the NSF award. 
Per the documentation provided for audit, the items were not approved for this NSF project and were to 
be transferred to the PI’s institutional account. Columbia discovered the error when providing the audit 
documentation and has taken corrective action to remove the charges. 

We questioned $19,209 for the purchase of coupling parts for lab equipment. The parts were not used 
exclusively on this NSF award. Per Columbia, the PI used the system solely on this NSF award in Year 1 
of the two year project (October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2011). Subsequently, the PI was able to 
use the system for three other projects. The cost of the equipment should have been allocated across the 
four projects; however, Columbia was unable to reallocate the purchase. Columbia agreed that this 
expenditure was unreasonable and will reverse the charge. 
 
Columbia personnel did not adequately review the propriety of these expenditures charged to NSF awards 
which resulted in unreasonable costs. Without an effective process in place to ensure the reasonableness 
of equipment, materials, and supplies expenses, there is the increased risk that funds may not be used as 
required to accomplish the necessary project objectives in accordance with federal and NSF requirements.  
Columbia indicated that it has performed corrective actions to remove $135,447 in unreasonable costs 
from the awards in question leaving $208,347 remaining unresolved. NSF, during the audit resolution 
process, should ensure that the awards were credited as appropriate. 

 

 



 

8 
 

 Recommendation 2: 

We recommend that the NSF’s Director of the DIAS address and resolve the following Columbia 
recommendations: 

a. Work with NSF to resolve the $343,794 of questioned costs; and 
b. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes for reviewing and 

approving equipment, materials and supplies charged to NSF awards. 
 
Summary of Awardee Response:  

Columbia agrees with the conclusion for $135,447 of the questioned costs and has removed these costs 
from the respective awards. Columbia disagrees with the conclusion for the remaining $208,347 of the 
questioned costs. According to Columbia: 
 

• The $75,788 equipment purchase was made at the time the researcher needed to obtain final 
results. The equipment helped with conducting the final research/analysis of the project; 

• $40,000 for the purchase of the compressor and bit-rate multiplier could only be utilized once the 
equipment had been fabricated and all the data related to the project had been collected, 
completed, and verified; 

• $35,000 for the second unit was triggered by the need for an active spare as requested in the 
original proposal; 

• $20,566 core purchase had an invoicing problem which delayed delivery and continues to be 
utilized on subsequent awards;  

• $17,788 laser was not available from the vendor and was not expected to be available for an 
extended period of time. The PI was able to negotiate for the use of a loaner laser with the 
condition that the $17,788 laser would be purchased when it became available. When the laser 
became available in December 2011, the PI placed the purchase order immediately, received the 
laser, and returned the loaner; 

• $13,501 equipment purchase was purchased shortly before the end date of the award was used 
following the expiration of the award (and continues to be used on NSF awards to this day) to do 
research proposed for under the proposal/award; and  

• The $5,704 for the purchase of a laboratory computer was necessary to carry out the award. As 
the existing computer supporting the necessary computations was becoming progressively less 
effective and its support contract was expiring it was determined that a new computer was needed 
to support the project. Considerable progress was made during the final 89 days of the grant as a 
result of this purchase. 

 
See Appendix A for the complete Columbia response. 
 
Auditor Comments: 

Columbia’s comment related to the $135,447 is responsive to the issue noted in this finding. Once NSF 
determines that the recommendation has been adequately addressed and the $135,447 in questioned costs 
has been returned, this issue should be closed.  
 
The University does not concur with the remaining questioned costs totaling $208,347. Although the 
purchases of the $75,788  $16,000  $24,000  
$20,566 parts, $13,501 additional storage and work station, and $5,704 computer may have benefitted the 
research efforts, given the limited time remaining on the NSF awards that benefit is greater for future 
research projects. Therefore, the report finding related to these matters remains as previously stated. 



 

9 
 

 
The $35,000 for the  and $17,788 laser were not used during the award periods. 
Therefore, the report finding remains as previously stated. 
 

Finding 3 – Unsupportable and Unallocable Transactions  

We found $31,382 of unallocable transactions related to three awards which were not in accordance with 
2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4 which states a  “…cost is allocable to a sponsored agreement if it is 
incurred solely to advance the work under the sponsored agreement; it benefits both the sponsored 
agreement and other work of the institution, in proportions that can be approximated through use of 
reasonable methods…The recipient institution is responsible for ensuring that costs charged to a 
sponsored agreement are allowable, allocable, and reasonable under these cost principles.” Additionally, 
Section A states “the accounting practices of individual colleges and universities must support the 
accumulation of costs as required by the principles, and must provide for adequate documentation to 
support costs charged to sponsored agreements.” 

• $16,124 for the purchase of a camera system that should not have been charged to the NSF 
award. Columbia discovered the error when providing audit documentation and indicated that it 
has taken corrective action to remove the charges; 

• $8,818 for housing costs. Adequate documentation was not provided to support the charges. The 
invoice from the Office of Residential Services   College, shows the rental of 20 rooms, 
for various dates, with a total cost of $16,400. Columbia stated that the housing costs were 
initially charged to another grant in May 2011 as part of the bulk reservation and then expenses 
were moved to this NSF award via a journal voucher in June 2011. The journal voucher was not 
provided as support and the methodology for the allocation of expenses to this NSF award was 
not supported. Additionally, this NSF award expired in June 2011, the month the expenses were 
transferred to the award and Columbia's explanation of benefit to the award appears to be in 
reference to a different transaction; and 

• $6,440 for lecturer fees due to Columbia not being able to provide an invoice. Columbia did not 
provide adequate documentation for the transaction. Columbia agreed that this expenditure is 
unreasonable and will reverse the charge.  
 

Columbia personnel did not adequately review the expenditures charged to the NSF awards which 
resulted in unsupportable and unallocable costs. Without an effective process in place to ensure costs are 
supported and allocable to the award, there is the increased risk that funds may not be used as required to 
accomplish the necessary project objectives in accordance with federal and NSF requirements. Columbia 
indicated that it has performed corrective actions to remove $22,564 in unsupported costs from the awards 
in question leaving $8,818 remaining unresolved. NSF, during the audit resolution process, should ensure 
that the awards have been credited as appropriate. 

Recommendation 3: 

We recommend that the NSF’s Director of the DIAS address and resolve the following Columbia 
recommendations: 

a. Work with NSF to resolve the $31,382 of questioned costs; and 
b. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes for reviewing and 

approving transactions charged to NSF awards. 
 



 

10 
 

Summary of Awardee Response:  

Columbia agrees with the conclusion for $22,564 of the questioned costs and has removed these costs 
from the respective awards. Columbia disagrees with the conclusion for $8,818 of the questioned costs 
and has concluded that these were reasonable expenditures and allowable and allocable to the award. The 
housing costs were initially charged to another NSF award  in May 2011 as part of the 
bulk reservation for administrative convenience. Once the information was available to appropriately 
allocate the charges, they were allocated between the grants as shown in the supporting documents.  
 
See Appendix A for the complete Columbia response. 
 
Auditor Comments: 

Columbia’s comment related to the $22,564 is responsive to the issue noted in this finding. Once NSF 
determines that the recommendation has been adequately addressed and the $22,564 in questioned costs 
has been returned, this issue should be closed.  
 
Adequate documentation was not provided to support the $8,818 for housing costs or the allocation 
methodology. Additionally, this NSF award expired in June 2011, the month the expenses were 
transferred to the award and the explanation provided appears to be in reference to a different transaction. 
Therefore, the report finding related to this matter remains as previously stated. 
 
 

Finding 4 – Unreasonable or Unallowable Transactions 

We found $25,991 charged to five awards for unreasonable or unallowable expenses which were not in 
accordance with 2 CFR 220 and 5 U.S.C. 5707. 

According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C, to be allowable for a federal grant, a cost must be 
allocable to the federal award and be necessary and reasonable for the administration and performance of 
the award.  Furthermore, Section C.3 provides that a reasonable cost is one that a “prudent person” would 
have incurred under similar circumstances.  In addition, Section C.4 states that a “…cost is allocable to a 
sponsored agreement if it is incurred solely to advance the work under the sponsored agreement; it 
benefits both the sponsored agreement and other work of the institution, in proportions that can be 
approximated through use of reasonable methods….  The recipient institution is responsible for ensuring 
that costs charged to a sponsored agreement are allowable, allocable, and reasonable under these cost 
principles.”  Also, per Section J.3, the costs of alcoholic beverages are unallowable. 

5 U.S.C. 5707, Subpart A, §301-11.1 states that an allowance (per diem or actual expense) is only proper 
when employees perform official travel away from their official station.  

During our audit we noted the following unreasonable or unallowable charges: 
• $12,624 for the cost of rental accommodations for a PI in  while on a research sabbatical 

from July to December 2010. The PI gave up his apartment during the sabbatical and 
charged NSF for an apartment in  Payment for travel accommodation is allowable only 
when traveling away from an employee’s official duty station, and therefore, it is not reasonable 
to charge the award for basic living accommodations in  This is the same award we 
questioned $11,583 for travel charged after award expiration (see Finding 5).  Columbia agreed 
that this expenditure was unreasonable and will reverse the charge;  



 

11 
 

• $8,050 for an honorarium ($5,000 plus related indirect costs of $3,050). Originally, Columbia 
stated that this expense was honorarium for a guest speaker at a conference dinner. Columbia 
provided a check request for the $5,000 honorarium and a conference agenda. However, the 
conference agenda did not include this individual’s name as a speaker. Subsequently, Columbia 
stated that the individual served as an expert and a contributor toward the NSF award and that the 
$5,000 was necessary to cover part of his research efforts, expert opinions, books, journals and 
computational expenses. No formal consulting arrangement or deliverables were provided by 
Columbia to support their subsequent explanation. Therefore, we are unable to conclude what 
services, if any, were actually provided by this individual, how the services benefitted the award, 
and whether the services were reasonable and necessary. Columbia agreed that this expenditure 
was unreasonable and will reverse the charge;  

• $1,807 for human subject payments charged to a NSF award in error. Columbia discovered the 
error when providing the audit documentation and has taken corrective action to remove the 
charges; 

• $1,347 for excess costs of hosting a dinner. Columbia charged to one NSF award $2,683 in costs 
for hosting a dinner for 40 guests, however, only 25 guests were actually present. We question 
$1,028, the amount exceeding the cost of hosting the dinner for 25 guests, plus related indirect 
costs of $319, since these excess costs were not reasonable or prudent. Columbia agreed and has 
taken corrective actions to remove the excess costs; 

• $1,224 in unreasonable travel expenses for a PI to attend a conference in  
Columbia agreed that this expenditure is unreasonable and will reverse the charges:  

1. $793 for a car rental and gas. The PI procured a rental car from  but 
was missing the receipt. The PI's bank statement was provided showing the charge from 

 but without the rental car receipt we were unable to determine the actual 
dates the car was rented. As the PI and his wife stayed in until July 21, 
when the conference ended July 15, we cannot determine if the rental car was only rented 
for use during the conference. We are also questioning the cost of gas for the rental car. 

2. $201 for the cost of meals charged to the award for an additional person other than the PI. 
The PI made notes on multiple food receipts that he was paying for an employee of UC-
Riverside. The PI said the meals were business dinners/lunches, however, we do not 
know what the UC-Riverside employee submitted to her University for reimbursement 
and we have no way of identifying if the PI was actually paying for the UC-Riverside 
employee and not his wife.  

3. $176 for the cost of airfare and hotel accommodations, including associated indirect 
costs, for which the PI overcharged the award based on the currency conversion. The PI 
exchanged $1,000 US currency in order to pay back the individuals who made the airfare 
and hotel accommodations. The total direct cost of these accommodations, based on 
receipts, was $842;  

4. $54 for the cost of meals charged to the award for which the PI did not have receipts as 
required by Columbia policy. 

• $755 for the Portland portion of a multi-leg flight for a research presentation at a conference not 
directly related to the award, which would, therefore, be unallowable. Columbia initially 
indicated that the Portland portion of the flight was chargeable to a departmental account. They 
subsequently revised their position and stated that the entire flight should be charged to this 
award; 

• $167 for same-day flight change fees. These charges were not necessary and did not benefit the 
award; and 

• $17 for the purchase of alcohol with dinner. Columbia agreed that this expenditure was 
unallowable and will reverse the charge. 

 



 

12 
 

Columbia personnel did not adequately review the expenditures charged to NSF awards which resulted in 
these unreasonable or unallowable transactions. Without an effective process in place to ensure the proper 
monitoring of award expenditures, there is the increased risk that funds may not be spent in accordance 
with Federal requirements. Columbia indicated that it has performed corrective actions to remove $25,069 
in unreasonable and unallowable costs from the awards in question leaving $922 remaining unresolved.  
NSF, during the audit resolution process, should ensure that the awards have been credited as appropriate.  

Recommendation 4: 

We recommend that the NSF’s Director of the DIAS address and resolve the following Columbia 
recommendations:  

a. Work with NSF to resolve the $25,991 of questioned costs; and  
b. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes for reviewing and 

approving unallowable costs including travel and meetings costs charged to NSF awards.  
 

Summary of Awardee Response:  

Columbia agrees with the conclusion for $25,069 of the questioned costs and has removed these costs 
from the respective awards. Columbia disagrees with the conclusion for $922, $755 for the airfare and 
$167 in flight change fees. Columbia has concluded that, after further review and discussion, these were 
reasonable expenditures and allowable and allocable to the award. Participation at the conference 
increased the broader impact of the project and the flight change was necessary to ensure the students’ 
timely return to classes.  
See Appendix A for the complete Columbia response. 
 
Auditor Comments: 

Columbia’s comment related to the $25,069 is responsive to the issue noted in this finding. Once NSF 
determines that the recommendation has been adequately addressed and the $25,069 in questioned costs 
has been returned, this issue should be closed.  

The remaining $922 for airfare and flight change fees did not benefit the awards and were not reasonable 
or necessary. According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C, to be allowable for a federal grant, a cost 
must be necessary and reasonable for the administration and performance of the award. Therefore, the 
report finding related to these matters remains as previously stated. 

 

Finding 5 – Transactions after Award Expiration   

We questioned $22,414 charged to three awards for travel and equipment purchased after award 
expiration that was not in accordance with 2 CFR 220 and NSF guidance.  

According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C, to be allowable for a federal grant, a cost must be 
allocable to the federal award and be necessary and reasonable for the administration and performance of 
the award. In addition, per the NSF AAG, Chapter V, Allowability of Cost, Section A, Basic 
Considerations, “NSF funds may not be expended subsequent to the expiration date of the grant except to 
liquidate valid commitments that were made on or before the expiration date.” 

We questioned $11,583 charged to one NSF award after award expiration: 



 

13 
 

• $8,481 for lodging expenses that occurred after award expiration. Lodging expenses for the PI in 
for the months of July, August and September 2011 were charged to an award that 

expired on June 30, 2011. Columbia agreed and has taken corrective actions to remove the 
charge; 

• $1,457 for travel that occurred after award expiration. Airfare for the PI was purchased from 
 to Newark, NJ departing September 19, 2011 on an award that expired on June 30, 

2011. Columbia agreed and has taken corrective actions to remove the charge; 
• $824 for lodging expenses that occurred after award expiration. Lodging expenses in New York 

for the PI for five nights, September 14-19, 2011, were charged to an award that expired on June 
30, 2011. Columbia agreed and has taken corrective actions to remove the charge; and 

• $821 for lodging expenses that occurred after award expiration. Lodging expenses in New York 
for the PI for two nights, September 23-24, 2011, were charged to an award that expired on June 
30, 2011. Columbia agreed and has taken corrective actions to remove the charge. 

We questioned an additional $10,831 charged to two NSF awards after award expiration: 

• $7,287 for the purchase of equipment after award expiration. The equipment was purchased on 
January 6, 2012 on an award that expired on December 31, 2011. Columbia agreed and has taken 
corrective actions to remove the charge; and 

• $3,544 for the purchase of a computer after award expiration. The computer was purchased on 
September 8, 2011 on an award that expired on August 31, 2011. Columbia agreed and has taken 
corrective actions to remove the charge. 

Columbia personnel did not adequately review the expenditures charged to NSF awards which resulted in 
charges after the award expiration. Without an effective process in place to ensure the proper monitoring 
of purchases near or after the award expiration, there is the increased risk that funds may not be spent in 
accordance with Federal requirements. Columbia indicated that it has performed corrective actions to 
remove the $22,414 in expenditures after the award expiration. NSF, during the audit resolution process, 
should ensure that the awards have been credited as appropriate. 

Recommendation 5: 

We  recommend  that  the  NSF’s  Director  of  the  DIAS  address  and  resolve  the  following  Columbia 
recommendations: 

a. Work with NSF to resolve the $22,414 of questioned costs; and 
b. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes for reviewing expenses 

occurring near or after award expiration. 

Summary of Awardee Response:  

Columbia agrees with the conclusion for $22,414 of questioned costs and has removed these costs from 
the respective awards. See Appendix A for the complete Columbia response. 
 
Auditor Comments: 

Columbia’s comment related to the $22,414 is responsive to the issue noted in this finding. Once NSF 
determines that the recommendation has been adequately addressed and the $22,414 in questioned costs 
has been returned, this issue should be closed. 
 



 

14 
 

Finding 6– Purchases before Award Effective Date 

We questioned $3,198 charged to one NSF award for purchases more than 90 days prior to the award 
effective date without NSF approval.  

Per the NSF AAG, Chapter V, Section 2.b, Pre-Award Costs, “(i) Grantees may incur allowable pre-
award costs within the 90 day period immediately preceding the effective date of the grant providing: (a) 
the approval of pre-award spending is made and documented in accordance with the grantee's procedures; 
and (b) the advanced funding is necessary for the effective and economical conduct of the project. (ii) 
Pre-award expenditures are made at the grantee's risk. Grantee authority to approve pre-award costs does 
not impose an obligation on NSF: (1) in the absence of appropriations; (2) if an award is not subsequently 
made; or (3) if an award is made for a lesser amount than the grantee anticipated. (iii) Requests for pre-
award costs for periods exceeding 90 days must be submitted electronically via use of the Notification 
and Request module in FastLane. Pre-award expenditures prior to funding of an increment within a 
continuing grant are not subject to this limitation or approval requirement, but are subject to paragraph (ii) 
above.”  

We are questioning pre-award costs related to one NSF award for the $3,198 purchase of a MacBook Pro 
on March 12, 2011 on an award that did not begin until July 1, 2011. The purchase took place more than 
90 days before the award effective date without NSF approval; and therefore, the costs are questioned. 

The established internal controls were not adequate to prevent the pre-award costs from being charged to 
the awards, to identify the errors before the final report, or to guarantee the requests to exceed the 90 day 
period were submitted to NSF. As a result of inadequate internal controls pre-award costs were charged to 
the NSF awards in violation of NSF’s policies. Without adequate controls to ensure costs charged more 
than 90 days prior to the award expiration have been approved by NSF, there is the increased risk that 
funds may not be used as required to accomplish the necessary project objectives in accordance with 
federal and NSF requirements.  
 
Recommendation 6: 

We recommend that the NSF’s Director of the DIAS address and resolve the following Columbia 
recommendations: 

a. Work with NSF to resolve the $3,198 of questioned costs; and 
b. Strengthen the administrative and management controls and processes to ensure that charges 

occurring more than 90 days prior to the award effective date are not charged to an award without 
NSF approval. 

Summary of Awardee Response:  

Columbia disagrees with the conclusion for $3,198 of the questioned costs. The PI's computer ceased 
working requiring him to immediately purchase another costing $3,198. Columbia’s response also 
included adequate support for additional questioned costs which we have removed from this finding.  

See Appendix A for the complete Columbia response. 

Auditor Comments: 

The University does not concur with the $3,198 laptop purchase more than 90 days prior to the award 
effective date without NSF approval. According to the NSF AAG, grantees may incur allowable pre-



 

15 
 

award costs provided that requests for periods exceeding 90 days are submitted electronically to NSF. No 
such request has been provided, therefore, the report finding related to this matter remains as previously 
stated. 

 

 
WithumSmith+Brown, PC 
June 21, 2016



 

16 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 



APPENDIX A 
A WARDEE RESPONSE 

June 2l, 2-016 

WlthtimSmlth,rBrown 
Two Logan Square, suite 2001 
Eighteenth and Arch Streets 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2726 

COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY 
JN THE CITYOF NEW'lORi< 

OFFICE Of l'M f CONTROLLER 

RE: Ae$pOn$e to the Wit!wmSmith+Brown Otah Audit Report of Columbia University for the National 
Science Foundation (NSFJ Office of Inspector General (OIG} 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Columbia Unf~rslty (Columbia} has reviewed your draft audit report entitled "Audit of Incurred CQsts 
for National Sc.lence l'oundation Awards For the Period April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2013'; and as 
requested, provides the following comments in response to this draft report. 

FINDING 1 ... EXCEa'/£0 NSF LIMtrS ON SENIOR SALARY 

Columbia does not agree with the findings as presented by WithumSmith+Browri. The University has 
determined that the senior salary costs in question were allowable and properly allocated to the grants 
in question in accordance with NSF poli<:y. The University has provided WithumSmith+6rown with 
additional support for the q uesticined rosts noting that a. significant portion of the questioned costs 
related to instances where approved budgets included senfot salary amounts in excess of the two month 
limitation and where personnel do not meet the criteria assumed for Senior .Personnel. 

The majority of the costs questioned relate to researchers at Columbia who are appointed as Offa:ers of 
Research by the university; they are not "faculty," who Columbi;i appoints as Officers of ln$truction. 
Officers of Re5eari:h are not eligible for tenure and do not receive a regti!ar in$tiMional salary from the 
Uriiversity in the same manner as University Offkers of Instruction. Sal;iries of Offi~r$ of Research are 
largely supported by sponsored research funds, rather than by the general University funds that support 
salaries for Officers of Instruction. As a result, they are not equivalent to the fully University supported, 
9,m0f1th faculty principal investigators (Pis) who app.ear to be the intended subjects of the 2-month 
salary limitation. Moreover, salary in ei«:ess of the two month limitation is budgeted, justified and 
approved by NSf via Incorporation of the budget in the apµlicabte award notification, in ac«irdance with 
NSF policy. NS.F funds do not augment the tolal salary or sidary rate of faculty meinbers during the 
period covered by.the term of appointment. COiumbia hcls complied with NSF policy as published in its 
2009 Proposal and Award Policies and Procedures Guide (PAPPG). Chapter U.C2g 
(http;/fwww.nsf.gov/pubs/PolicV<locs/pappguide/nsf09 29/gpg 2.jspltl IC2g) states: 

17 



APPENDIX A 
AW ARDEE RESPONSE 

Columbia University 
Response to Audit of Incurred Costs for Natlonal Sdence foundation Awards For the Period April 1, 2010 to 
March 31, 2013 
June 21, 2016 

NSF regards research as one of the normal functions of Jqculty members ot institutions of higher 
education. Compensation for time normally spent on research within the term Pf appqintrmmtis 
deemed to be included within the faculty member's regvlor orgqniiatioMI salary, 

As a general policy, NSF limits salary compensation for senior project personnel to no more thrm 
two months of their regular salary in any one yearc This limit includes salary compensation 
receivedfrom all NSF·fundedgrants. This effort must be dowmented in accordance with the 
app/fcable cost principles. If onticipated, any compensation for such personnel in excess of two 
months must be disclosed in the proposal budget, justified in the budget justification, and must 
be specifically approved by NSF in the award.11otice. 

A significant portion of the remaining questioned costs result from re·budgeting ofse11ior personnel 
salaries, Columbia has relied on the guidance provided by NSF regarding the ability of institutionsto re· 
budget senior salaries after the award is made. NSF clarified its policy in the following 2010 FAQ 
(http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/policydocs/pappguide/faqs11_1.pdf): 

Must <iWatdees request prior NSF approval If making a change post•award to the amount 
originally budgtUed fer senior personnel salary? 

NSF has not changed.the terms and conditions or any of our post-award prior approval 
n:quirements, Therefore, under the normal rebudgeting authority, an awardee can internally 
approve an increase of salary after an award is made. No prior CIJ;proval from 
NSF is necessary. The caveat is if the change would cause the objective or scope af the project fo 
change, then the awardeewould have to submit an approval request via Fastlane. since salory 
can amount to a forge part of the budget, there may very well be a scope change with addition 
of salary, espedafly if, jot ex<irtiple, the Pl decided not to hire a grad student in order to have 
enough money ta cover the salary increase. 

Thi!i guidance was formalized in Cflapter ll.C.2g of the 2015 NSF PAPPG which went into effect 
December26, 2014 {http://www.nsf.gov/pubs/polk:ydocs/pappguide[nsf1S00l{nsf1S 1.Qdf}: 

NSF regards research as one of the normal functions of focufty members at institutions of higher 
education. Compensation for time riormally spent an rese11rch within the term of appointment is 
deemed to .be /f)cfuded within the faculty member's regular organiiatiorial salary, As a general 
policy, NSF limits the :rnlary compensation requested in the proposal bµdget for senior personnel 
to no more thon two months of their regular salary in any one yl!!ar. Thi:; limit incfvdes salary 
compensation received from all NSF·funded grants, This effort must be documented in 
accordarice with 2 CFR § 200, Subpart E. If anticipated, <my compensation for such personnel in 
excess of two months must.be disclosed in the proposal budget, .justified in the budget 
justific(}tion, and must be spec.ifically approved by NSF in the award notice budget. 21 Under 
normrtl re-budgeting auth1;1r/ty, t!s· described Jn AAS Chapters II and V, an awardee tan 
fnternalfy approve an increase or decrease Jn person months devoted tq the project after an 
award Is made, even if d1;1lng sr; result$ in safaty spppr)rt fer senior personnel exceeding the 
twr; month salarypolicy, (emphasis added} No prior approval from NSF is necessary as long as 

1 

18 



APPENDIX A 
A WARDEE RESPONSE 

Columbia University 
R~ponse to Audit ot Incurred Costs for National Science foundation Awards For the Period April 1, 2010 to 
March 31, 2013 
Juoe 21, 2016 

that change would not cause tbe objective or scope of the project to change. NSf prior approval 
is necessary if the obfective f)r scQpe Qf the projer;t cha~$ .. 

In addition, consistent with Columbia's understanding of NSF policy, we have noted that NSf appears to 
have supported positions similar to Columbia's by other major research institutions including Michigan 
State UniVersity, University of California, Santa Barbara, University of California, los Angeles, University 
of Florida and Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University with regard to the application of the 
NSF policy for senior salary charges. 

Columbia disagrees with the conclusion for $774,976 of questions costs r~ated to senior salary charges. 
Columbia belleves It has compiled with and continues to be in compliance with NSF policies regarding 
senior personnel salary limitations. Columbia will work with the Cost.Analysis.& Audit Resolution 
Branch within the Division of Institution and Award Support of the NSF to determine if any adjustments 
to.amounts charged to the respective awards are necessary and if any enhancements to its 
administrative and management controls are needed. 

FiNDING 2- UNREASONABLE EQUIPMENT. MATERIALS AND SIJPPLJES C:HJlk<,1_£S 

WithumSmith+Brown questioned costs of $343i794 of which Columbia agrees wit!'! the concluSion for 
$135,447 of the questioned costs and has removed these wst~ from the respective awardS. Columbia 
disagrees with the condusion for $208,347 of the questioned costs and will work wit!'! the Cost Analysis 
& Audit Resolution Branch within the Division of Institution and Award Support of the NSF to determine 
if any Inappropriate costs have.peen claimed. Columbia hn provided all relevant doi::uments related to 
these expenditures to Withum5rnith+Brown during the course ofthe audit. 

Below please find a detailed response to each finding identified by WithumSmith+Brown with which 
Columbia disagrees. . 

WlthumSmith+Bi'own questioned $75,788 tor the.purchase ofrquiwnent 

$75,788 for the purchase of equipment U5ed to examine the 
_ er W, personnel ma.de tronsitlon5 faster than expected which enabled them to 

purchase equipment under the federal demonstration project.. The Jn.staflotion was completed 
with the aim of flnollting project research. However, this equipment, purchased June 30, 2011 on 
a nine-yeczr award that expired August 31, 2011, was only avoiltJbfe for 2 percent of the NSF 
grant life (62 out of 3,285 days} 

Columbia Response: 

which only became dear in the 
latter part of the research. 

19 



APPENDIX A 
AW ARDEE RESPONSE 

Columbia University 
Response t.o Audit ;,f Incurred Costs for National Science Foundation Awards For the Period Apr~ l, ;>010 to 
Mart;h 31, 2013 · 
June 21, 2016 

The urchase was made at the time the researcher needed to. o .. btain final res\ilts in.~­
for subse uentdetection;­

part ofthe •llliii 
The equipment benefited the project in that it helped with conducting the final research/analysis of the 
project. 

WithumSmith+Brown questioned $40,000 for the purchase of equipment. $16,000 for a-
. n March 23, 2010.and $24.000for tfle purchase 0£ a 

$40,000 for the purchase of equipment • $16,000 for a . . on March 23, 2010 
and $24,000 for the purchase of a Ii May 2S, 2010, Of! a three' year award 
that expired Of! July 31, 2010. The equipment budget was zero in the original and revised NSF 
award budgets. Between the two purchases, 13 percent of the total NSF award budget was 
spent on unplanned equipment with less than .6 months remall)ing cm tha award, The 
compressor was oval/able for only 12 percent of the NSF grant life (130 Out of 1,080 days) and 
the , · as available for only 6 percent of the NSF grantlife (67 out of 1,080 tJar>}· CU did 
not provide adequate evidence that the purchQses provided benefit to the award. rllerefore, the 
charges do not appear reasonable 

Columbia Response: 

Cofumbia disagrees with tlieWitbumSrnith+Brown conr;/u$ilm. Columbia h<!S conduded that the 
equipment purchase wa?> a reasonable expenditure and allowable and alloca!ile to the award. Colunibia 
adhered to the National Science foundation budgeting guidelines and institutional policy with regard 
this equipment purchase. Columbia has previously provided, as supporting documentation, an email 
acknowledging that the re-budgeting request was approved and forwarded for final processing. The 
equipment purchased was utilized to direct!\/ enhance the goals ofthe grimt. Due to the nature of the 
research the equipment could only be utilized once all data related to the entlre project (which inch,1ded 
several photonicdevices) was collected, completed, and verified .;ind equipment fabricated by the Co· 
Pl. Upon completion of thes~ tasks, the questioned equipment was utilized by the Pi to perform the 
necessai)' system level high-speed measurements. 

WlthumSmlth+Brown questioned $35,000 tor the purchase of a 

$3S,OOO for the purchase of a • Two-costing $70,000 were purchased three 
months before the NSF award expirotion. The questioned unit was purchased as an active spare 
in case of unitfaHure, but was never used for this NSF award. The unused- purcl10sed on 
December 31, 2011, on o four-year award that expited Morcli 31,2012, Was notnecessaryfor 
the performance of this NSF award 

Columbia Response: 

Columbia disagrees with the. Witl!umSmith+Brown conclusion. Columbia has concluded that the 

20 



APPENDIX A 
AW ARD EE RESPONSE 

Columbia University 
Response to Audit of Incurred Costs for National Si:ience Foundation Awards For the Period April 1, 2010 to 
Mafch 31; 2013 
lune. 21, 2016 

equipment purchase was a reasonable expenditure and allowable and allocable to the award, The 
decision to procure two units instead of one, as requested in the original proposal, was triggered by the 
need for an active spare. The need tor an active spare was only determined after sufficient experience 
with these cryocoolers demonstrated a failure rate which wa~ time of the proposal. 
The experiment wu designed to use the specific ~o liquefy and maintain 
the-fomperature over time. Adapting a diffe.rent type of cold head to th~ 
w9uld require the redesign ofa large part of the apparatus. Because the -iies5eiitlal. - -:- -
equipment for the experiment, it was prudent and reasonable to proc;ure a spare unit, In case of a 
failure ofany of the components of . in the assembly. ~s itself a complicated 
instrument, and must l>e lnst<illed and interfaced with the existing -tertain risks cannot be 
avoided and are not mitigated by virtue of the unit being new. Damage or failure of the many 
c<>mponents of this system is possible during this Installation process. If there were to be a critical 
failure of th nd Columbia had no active spare, the scientific goals of the experiment would 
have been severely disrupted, and a signlfii:ant amount oftime lost. All data collection would have 
ceased requiring months of wqrk by m;iny scl.entists to regain the capability of completing the scope of 
the experiment. The cqst of this type of disruption would have been far greater than the cost of a spare 
unit. 

Additionally, as mentklned previously, purchasing a spare unit at the same time as the other unit was 
further necessitated by the. fact that the production of this equipment was be:lng terminated by the 
manufacturer. Although alternate units. are available from other manufacturers, the existing experiment 
infrastructure would have to be significantly modified in order to adapt it for their use. Such 
modification$ W<>uld also take considerable time and ultimately cost more than the spare unit. The 
additional unit was used on the NSF award as an active spare and was available for immediate use upon 
receipt of the unit. 

WithumSmjth+Brown qyestioned $20.566 for the purchase of various parts 

$20,566 fer the purchase of various parts. The parts, $hipped on October 1, 20J.O after the NSF 
award expired oo September 30, 2010, were not recefved until after award ~iratiOfl and 
therefore c(JU/d not have benefitted this NSF award 

Columbia Response: 

Columbia disagrees with the WithumSmith+8rown conclvskm. Columbia has concluded that the 
equipment purchase was a reasonable expenditure and aJlowable and allocabla to the award. The 
benefit to the project in question was the completion of the science goal of recovering the tore as 
planned in the projectproposal. All changes were rnade wlth the knowledge and guidance of NSF. In 
this instance, the Pl discussed the change rn the timing of the completion of the project with the NSF 
Program Manager and subsequently received approval for the change from the Program Manager. The 
project proposal included the drilling of a rore hole which Columbia endeavored to work with driller$ 
from the US Geological Survey on. This attempt failed an·d· a.s a result the Pl ~e plans ror the 
drilling of the core hole. The Pl determined that the use of a -hat ~ould prove to 
be more productive and arranged for approval of this change by the NSF Program Manager. There was 
a problem With inVoicing and shipping Which delayed the purchase. Ouring the summer of2012 the 

5 

21 



APPENDIX A 
AW ARDEE RESPONSE 

Columbia University 
Response to Audit of hmured Cc.st$ (<:>r National Sdenc11 Foundl!tion Awards For the Period April 1, 2010. to 
March 31, 2013 
June 21, 201G 

WithumSmith+Brown gvesiioned $t7,788fotfh.e purchase of various parts 

$17,788for the purchase of a laser. CU stated that the purchase benefited the project because (J 

loaner /user, which is.the wme as the one eventually purchased, was uted on the projf!Ct during 
2011. However, the purchase mode in December 2011 was not teceived until May 20:12, five 
months after the NSF award expiration on IM'cember 31, 2011 . · 

Columbia disagrees with the WithumSmith+Brown conclusion. Columbia has conduded, after further 
review and discussion with the Pl, th;it the equipment purchase was a reasonable expenditure and 
allowable and allocable to the award .. In summary, the purchase was delayed due to the spec~I 
circumstances described below. While the loaner laser benefited the project during 2011, the IOaner 
laser was only provided under the condition tliat a purcilase woulu be made when the laser became 
available. This condition was aetepted to ensure that the proje<:t could be completed as designed. 

The Pl intended (as stated irt the proposal) to purchase a laser in early 2011 but was unable to as the 
nec:esS<Jry. laser was not available from the vendor and was not expected to be available for an e~nded 
period of time. The Pl Wi1$ 1;1b~ to negotiate with the vendor for the use of a loaner laser with the 
oondition that a laser wi>uld be purchased when It became available. When the iaser became available 
in December 2011, the Pl placed the p\lrthase order immediatetv, r~elved the laser; returned the 
loaner laser and paid the invoice in May 2012. 

Additionally, this has benefited a subsequent NSF project 8/1/11-7/31/15). The t9plc 
of this project also requires the use of such a laser. The Pl did not lndude the laser In the budget of the 
new award as be anticipated he would be able to utlllze the laser purch,ased from the award in questi1>n. 

Withum$mlth+8rown questioned $13.S01 f.pr the purchase of various parts 

$13,501 for the purchase of additional disk storage .and a work station. Per CU, the additi(Jl1til 
disk storage for the computer cluster, and workstation enabled efficient.pre·prou:sslng of some 
Of the data and continued to be used past the NSF award expiratitm fQr simi/(lr purposes. 
However, the sto~ tw«hased on June~ 2012 and the work station twrcha~d on June 13, 
2022 on a three-year aW<Jrd that expired on lune 30, 2012 were r;1vailqble forle$S than 2 percent 
of the grant life (24 out of 1,1)95 days} 

COiumbia Response: 

Columbia d~agrees with the WlthumSmith+Brown condusion. Columbia h~s eonduded that the 
equipment purchase; was a reasonable expenditure and allowable and allr,>c;able to the award. The 
equipment in question whicll was purchased shortly before the end date ofthe award was used 
following the expiration of the award (and continues to be used on NSf awards to this day) to do 

22 



APPENDIX A 
A WARDEE RESPONSE 

Columbia University 
llesp(lnse to Audit of lncurrftd Co$ts for Nathmal Science Foundation Awards For the Period April l, 2010 to 
March 31; 2013 
June i1, 2016 

research propos'ed for under the proposal/award. 

WitliumS((!ith+Brown auestlongd $5.l<M for the purchase pf vqrlous parts 

$5,704 f()( the purchase of a computer. Per cu, a laboratory computer was necessary to carry 
out the NSF award, because 1) the award Is spedficaliy and solely far computation; 2) the need 
to connect continuously from the laborQtory to NSF-supported supercomputer sites; 3} the old 
computer was becoming progressively less effective at carrying out high-speed data transfers; 
and 4i the aimputer support contract was expiring. However, the computer, pqrcfwsed en May 
3, 2013, on a /wt-year award that expited on July 31, 20:13 was only available for 6 percent of 
the NSF gront Jif e (89 out of 1,460 d(Jjls) 

Columbia Response: 

Columbia diwgrees with the WithumSmith+Brown conclusion. Columbia has concluded that the 
equipment purchase was a reasonable expenditure and allowable and allocable to tile award. A 
liaboratory computer was necessary to carry out the award, because (1) the award is spcclfli;ally and 
solely for computation anq (2} the Pl must be able to connect continuously from his laboratory to NSF· 
supported supercomputer sites. As the existing computer supporting the necessary coinputiations was 
becoming pmgressively less effett!Ve at carrying out high-speed data transfers and its support contract 
was expiring it was determined that a new computer was needed to support the project. Considerable 
progress was made during the final 89 days of the grant as a result of this purchase. 

FINDING 3- UPSUPPORTED AND UNAU.OCABLE'tl/ANSACTIONS 

Witlwmsmith+srown questioned costs of $31,382 of which Columbia agrees with the condusion for 
$22,564 of the questioned co&s and has removed these costs from the respective awards. Columbia 
disagrees with the eondusiQn for $8,$18 of the questioned costs and will work with the Cost Analysis & 
Audit Resolution Branch within the Division of lm;tltutlon and Award Support of the NSF to determlne if 
any inappropriate i;osts have b~ claimed. Columbia has prqvided all relevant documents related to 
these expenditures to WithumSmith+Brown during the course of the audit. 

Below please find a detatled response for the finding identified by WithumSmith+Bmwn with which 
ccolumbia disagrees. 

WfthumSmith+Brown qlH!stioned $8.818 for h()using costs 

$8,818 for hou#ng costs. Adequate documentati® was not provided. The Invoice from the Office 
of Residential Service ollege, shoW$ the rental of 20 roams, for various dotes, With a 
total cost of $16,400. CU states that the housing costs were initially charged to cmother grant in 
May 2011 as part of the blJlk reservation and then expenses were moved ta this NSf award 11ia a 
jouma/ 110t/Cher in June 201;!. The journal voucher was not provided Q$ support 1;md the 
mefhO(/Qlogyfor the al/otatic:m of expenses to this NSF award was not supported. Addit;iQTJal/y, 
this NSF aw(l(d expired in June 2011, the month the expenses were transferred to the. award and 

7 

23 



APPENDIX A 
A WARDEE RESPONSE 

Columbia University 
Response to Audit of Incurred COS\$ for NaHQM! Scietl(e FQtmdatit::m Awards for the Period April 1, 2010 to 
March 31, 2013 
hme2l,2016 

CU's explanation of benefit to the award appears to be talking about a different transaction 

Columbia Respome: 

C6fumbia disagrees with the WithumSmith+Brown conclusion. Columbia ha5 conduded that these wete 
reasonable expenditures and allowable and allocable to the award pport for the 
conference housing with ollege Residential Services for This allowed 
for the Pl to host sever<il visiting collaborators who were also attending the conferem:e to discuss recent 
developments on the Poincare conjecture, such research was o~ focl!ses of this 
proposal. Housing costs were initially charged to another grant --n May 2011 as part of 
the bufk reserv<iHon for adminlstr11tive convenience. Once the information was available to 
appropriately allocate the d1arges, they were allocated between the grants as shown in the supporting 
documents. 

FINDING 4- UNREASONABLE OR UNAJLOWABlETRANSACTIONS 

WithwriSmith+Brown questioned costs of $25, 991 of which Columbia agrees with the.<:oncluslon for 
$<!5,059 of the questioned costs and has removed these costs from the respective awards. Columhla 
disagrees with the condusion for $922 of the questioned cost$ <ind will work with the Cost Analysis & 
Audit Resolution Branch within the Division of Institution and Award Support of the NSF to determine if 
any inappropriate costs have been claimed. Columbia has provided all relevant dpcuments related to 
these expenditures to WithumSmlth+Brown during the course of tlw audit. 

Below please find a detailed response to each finding identified by W!thumSmith+8rown With which 
Columbia disagrees. 

WithumSmith+Brown questioned $755 tor airfare 

$755 for the Portland portion of a mufti-leg flight for a research presentation at a con/ erence not 
directly related to the award, which would, therefore, be unallowable. CU initially indicated tliat 
the Portion(! portion of the flight was chargeable to a departmental account. !hey subsequently 
revised their position and stated that the entire flight should be charged to this award 

Columbia Response: 

C<?lumbia disagrees with the Withuri1Smith+8rown condusion. Columbia has concluded that, after 
further review and discussion, these were reasonable expenditures and allowable and allocable to the 
~I budget did not <intidp.ate that many conference publ.ications would requi.re tr.ave! .. 
--work was accepted to the <:onference where she presented her work. Participation 

significantly increased the broader impact of the project by disseminating research results to the 
sdentific community, There were no funds allocated for this award. 

Wit/1umSmlth•·Brown questioned $167 forairfore 

$167 for same-dayf/ight change fees. These charges were not necessary and did not benefitthe 

8 

24 



APPENDIX A 
AWARDEE RESPONSE 

colu mbia Univefsity 
Response to Audit of Incurred Costs for National Science Foundation Awards for the Period April 1, 2010 to 
March ~1, 20H 
June 21, 2015 

aword 

Columbia Resnonse: 

Columbia disagrees with the WithumSmith+Brown r;oni;lusion. COiumbia has <:ol'lclude<I that these were 
reasonable expenditures and allowable and allocable to the award. A single day was designated for 
student presentations. The activity was an important part of the professional development of students, 
wblcll is an important goal of all NSF-funded research. The same day flight changes were necessary for 
the students' timely return to classes. The training ended before noon that day which caused the 
students concern about weather delays and returning to classes. 

FINDING S-TRANSACTfONS AFTER AWARD EXPIRATION 

WithumSmith+Srown questioned costs of $22,414 pf which Cqlurt'lbla agrees with the conclusion for 
$22,414 of questioned costs and has remQved these costs from the respective awards. 

FINDING 6- PURCHASES BEFORE AWARD EFFECTIVE f;Y!TE 

WlthumSmith+Srown questk>ned costs of $3,198 ofwhith Columbia disagrees with the conclusion for 
$3,198 of the questioned costs and will work with the Cofil Analysis & Audit Resolution Branch within 
the Division of Institution and Award Support of thfl NSF to determine if any inappropriate costs have 
been claimed. Columbia has provided all relevant documents related to these expenditures to 
WithomSmlth+Srown during the course Qf the audit. 

Below please find a detailed response to each finding identified by WithumSmith+arown with which 
Columbia dl$ag.rees. 

WithumSmith+Brown questioned$ 3,1!18 for the purchase pf eguioment. 

$3,1.!JIJ for the purchase of a Mac/Jock Pr¢ ¢n March 1.2, 2011 ¢n an award that djd not begin 
unt11 July1, 2011. NSF approval had not been received; and therefore, the costs are questioned 

Columbia Response: 

Columbia has provided alt 1e/evant supporting document$ during the course of the audit. Columbia 
disagrees with WithumSmith+Brown conclusion. The Pl's computer ceased working requiring him to 
immediately purchase another immediately to write papers and run Monte Carlo Simulations for the 
pr~ject. 

9 

25 



APPENDIX A 
A WARDEE RESPONSE 

Columbia University 
RP.sponse to Audit of Incurred Co'~ts for N;:ith;1nal Science .Foundation Awards For ttie Period April l, 2010 to 
March 31, 2013 
Jtme. 2.1, 2016 

Columbia is committed to complying with all applicable NSF policies and guidelines and maintains a 
stroilg intetmll control environment designed to support this oommltment. As robusttraining for 
facl.llty, Including ()fffcers of Instruction and Officers of Re!iea1ch, and staff supportiltg NSF awards is an 
integral part o.four control environment, Columbia wid utilite this audit to further enhance lt$; training 
programs. 

We appreciate the prof~ionalism with which this audit was performed and wilr continue to work with 
WlthumSmlth+arown, the NSF OlG a!'ld the NSF Division of Institution and Award Support to resolve the 
findings identified in this report. We Will be happy to provide additional Information as needed. 

Sincerely, 

Contr<>ller 

--------- 10-

26 

/ 



APPENDIX B 
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

 27 

Our audit included assessing the allowability, allocability and reasonableness of costs claimed by 
Columbia on the quarterly Federal Financial Reports (FFR) and through the Award Cash Management 
Service (ACMS) for the three-year period beginning April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2013. We also 
reviewed the accuracy, reasonableness, and timeliness of Columbia’s ARRA reporting.  

The audit was performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards for performance audits. The 
audit objectives were to: 

1. Identify and report on instances of unallowable, unallocable, and unreasonable costs from the
transactions tested;

2. Identify and report on instances of noncompliance with regulations, Federal financial assistance
requirements (e.g. Office of Management and Budget Circulars), and the provisions of the NSF
award agreements as it relates to the transactions tested; and

3. Determine the reasonableness, accuracy, and timeliness of the awardee’s ARRA quarterly
reporting, including reporting of jobs created under ARRA and grant expenditures for the two
most recent quarters.

To accomplish our objectives, we assessed the reasonableness, accuracy, and timeliness of the awardee’s 
ARRA quarterly reporting, including reporting of jobs created under ARRA and grant expenditures for 
the two most recent quarters, by 1) recomputing the number of jobs created or retained in compliance 
with OMB Memorandum M-10-08, Updated Guidance on the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
– Data Quality, Non-Reporting Recipients, and Reporting of Job Estimates; 2) reconciling expenditures
per the general ledger to the ARRA expenditures; and 3) reviewing the ARRA reporting submission 
dates. 

To aid in determining reasonableness, allowability, and allocability of costs, we obtained from Columbia 
all awards for which costs were reported to NSF during the period of April 1, 2010, through March 31, 
2013. This provided an audit universe of approximately $251 million, in approximately 129,000 
transactions, across 920 individual NSF awards and an NSF ARRA universe of approximately $30 
million of expenditures, in more than 15,000 transactions, across 65 NSF awards. 

Our work required reliance on computer-processed data obtained from Columbia and NSF. At our 
request, Columbia provided detailed transaction data for all costs charged to NSF awards during our audit 
period. We also obtained award data directly from NSF which was collected by directly accessing NSF’s 
various data systems. To select transactions for further review, we designed and performed automated 
tests of Columbia and NSF data to identify areas of risk and conducted detailed reviews of transactions in 
those areas.  

We assessed the reliability of the data provided by Columbia by: 1) comparing costs charged to NSF 
award accounts within Columbia’s accounting records to reported net expenditures, as reflected in 
Columbia’s quarterly financial reports submitted to NSF for the corresponding periods; 2) performing 
general ledger to sub-ledger reconciliations of accounting data; and 3) reviewing and testing the 
parameters Columbia used to extract transaction data from its accounting records and systems.  

Based on our testing, we found Columbia computer-processed data sufficiently reliable for the purposes 
of this audit. We did not review or test whether the data contained in, or controls over, NSF’s databases 
were accurate or reliable; however the independent auditors’ report on NSF’s financial statements for 



 APPENDIX B 
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

 28 
 

fiscal years 2010 and 2011 found no reportable instances in which NSF’s financial management systems 
did not substantially comply with applicable requirements.  

In assessing the allowability of costs reported to NSF by Columbia, we also gained an understanding of 
the internal controls applicable to the scope of this audit through interviews with Columbia, review of 
policies and procedures, and conducting walkthroughs as applicable. 

We assessed Columbia’s compliance with the University’s internal policies and procedures, as well as the 
following: 

• Public Law 111-5, American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009; 
• OMB Circular A-21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions (2 C.F.R., Part 220); 
• OMB Circular A-110, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements with 

Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations (2 C.F.R., Part 
215); 

• OMB Memorandum M-10-08, Updated Guidance on the American Recovery and Reinvestment 
Act – Data Quality, Non-Reporting Recipients, and Reporting of Job Estimates; 

• NSF Proposal and Award Policies and Procedures Guide (includes the Grant Proposal Guide and 
Award and Administration Guide); 

• NSF Award Specific Terms and Conditions; and 
• NSF Federal Demonstration Partnership Terms and Conditions. 



 

 

 

The remaining attachments contain non-public material and are not posted. 


	16-1-021_Columbia_University 
	Updated transmittal.pdf
	From:  Marie A. Maguire
	Assistant Inspector General for Audit (Acting)


	21-30
	16-1-021_Columbia_University 



